
 

 

 
Agenda for Asset Management Forum 

Monday, 4th March, 2024, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Asset Management Forum 

Councillors: P Arnott, O Davey, M Hall, P Hayward (Chair) and 

T Olive  

 
Venue: online via zoom 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; 

01395 517540; email dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Friday, 23 February 2024; republished 26 Feb 2024 and 28 Feb 2024 

 
 
 

1 Notes from the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 7) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 Place and Prosperity Team update  (Pages 8 - 10) 

8 Exmouth  Placemaking update  (Pages 11 - 48) 

9 Property and FM Team update   

 Verbal report from the Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation.  
 

10 Estates Team update  (Pages 49 - 51) 

11 Public Toilets Update  (Pages 52 - 56) 
 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Part B 

 
12 Masterplan for Hayne Lane  (Pages 57 - 363) 

 

 
 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held at online via zoom 

on 4 December 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.20 am 
 

 
11    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers. 

 
12    Notes from the previous meeting on 19 June 2023  

 

The notes of the previous meeting held on the 19th June 2023 were agreed. 
 

13    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 18 
Cllr Hall; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Placemaking in Exmouth Town 

and Seafront Group 
Cllr Davey; Affects Non Registerable Interest: Member of Placemaking in Exmouth Town 
and Seafront Group 

 
14    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

15    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

16    Place and Prosperity update  

 

The Project Manager for Place and Prosperity presented her report with updates on the 
following aspects: 

 Depot review 
o Consultants had been appointed and data gathering concluded; work underway 

on considering options for delivery and future site requirements. 

 Community Asset Transfer 
o An update on the application made by Ottery St Mary Town Council, which had 

subsequently been considered in depth by the Portfolio Holder. The decision was 
made not to invite the submission of a Business Case at this time, but to enter 
into further discussions with the Town Council on their aspirations and how this 
opportunity may progress in the future. 

 Seaton Jurassic 
o Disposal of the site was approved by Council on 18 October 2023, with legal 

documentation planned for completion prior to the end of the year. The Tramway 
hopes to open the new facility in time for the 2024 visitor season. 

 Public toilets at the Esplanade and Drill Hall in Sidmouth 
 Seaton and Axminster employment sites 

 Seaton Moridunum 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Asset Management Forum 4 December 2023 
 

o No offers for the site were put forward by the closing date of 10 November 2023, 
despite a number of expressions of interest.  Potential options are now being 
reviewed with the marketing agents. 

 Devon Place Urban Renewal project 

 

In response to a question on the lack of offers on the Seaton Moridunum, those 
expressing an interest were not required to express why they then chose not to submit a 
bid; the offer of the site would be explored further with the agents. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
17    Estates Team update  

 

The Forum received an update on the Estates Team, including: 
 Continued decreasing backlog of cases showing a positive trend; 

 Conclusion of lease renewals and rent reviews at Millwey Rise Industrial Estate in 
Axminster which has led to full occupation and increased rental income circa £11K per 
annum; 

 Asset Register now published on Council’s website; 

 Continuing the revaluation of a portion of the land and building assets for financial 
accounting purposes; 

 Annual insurance valuation completed. 

 

In response to a question on rent negotiations, the Senior Estates Officer confirmed that 
whilst no tenant welcomed a rent increase, negotiations are generally constructive and 
agreement reached without issue or the need for 3rd party determination. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
18    Exmouth Placemaking update  

 

The Project Manager for Place and Prosperity for Exmouth gave the Forum an update on 
Placemaking in Exmouth. 

 
This covered: 

 A reminder of the key tasks of Baseline Study and Benchmarking report; Characterisation 
Study; and Placemaking Strategy; 

 Additional car park signage now in place; 

 95 of the scheduled 97 events on Exmouth land took place in the Exmouth Town and 
Seafront area; 

 A further consultation on the levelling up fund bid – now renamed as “Exmouth Active 
Travel Improvements” was expected next autumn. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment voiced his concern on the expectation of the public 
in reading the draft Placemaking Plan for Exmouth Town and Seafront, as it referenced a 

number of options that were not currently funded, including: 
 Toilet facilities, in light of the rationalisation of council owned toilets; 

 Policing dogs in the area; 

 Parking for motorhomes at Orcombe, as there was no flood protection there so risks to 
users; 

 Facilities along the Esplanade and Maer, again with flood risk that would require 
additional flood defence work that was not funded. 

 

page 4



Asset Management Forum 4 December 2023 
 

The Forum was reminded that these desirable elements had come forward from the 
consultation, and that the draft plan at this stage contained the ambition of developing 

the area.  A business case would have to be developed at the later stages in order to 
rationalise what could be delivered with available funding. 
 

Cabinet had agreed the previous week for a sub group to be formed, consisting of 
Exmouth Town Council, EDDC, Devon County Council and other stakeholders for further 

work on the Exmouth Placemaking Plan that would act as a forum for the Placemaking in 
Exmouth Town and Seafront Group. 
 

The Chair thanked all those concerned with the efforts on the project to date. 
 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

19    Property and FM Team update  

 

The Forum received the detailed report on the planned preventative maintenance, 
reactive, capital and compliance works undertaken between June 2023 and October 

2023. Works outside of the planned schedule were also detailed.  Compliance levels  
had improved since the last report to the Forum. 
 

One aspect highlighted against the maintenance budget spend was that the current 
spend at public toilets is around twice the amount budgeted. 

 
Discussion took place on: 

 Decarbonisation value for Exmouth Withycombe changing facilities. In response, the 
budget request against the capital programme was to establish the requirements for the 
facilities that already needed action for the replacement of the existing boilers and review 
the reliance on LPG,  If these works identified that decarbonisation was not appropriate, 
then a much more modest scheme would be implemented.; 

 Chart in paragraph 1.11 showed the breakdown of works against each sporting facility; 
 Existing budget on toilet maintenance was already small and had only increased by 3% 

on previous year, well under the rate of inflation. 

 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

20    Portfolio Overview  

 

The report before the Forum set out how the General Fund portfolio was comprised, 
including the income streams from the
[...]
ng group meetings under exclusion conditions (that the 

public and press could not be present due to the risk of commercially sensitive 
information being discussed). 

 
Members present welcomed the approach proposed, and discussed how the Policy 
included taking a view on the social and wellbeing benefit of an asset to the local 

community, as well as the financial aspects of assets.  Profits from commercially buoyant 
assets, for example, may be able to then fund less profitable social assets.  The Chair 

agreed that this level of detail would be better discussed by the working group proposed. 
 
The Chair, in consultation with the Assistant Director for Place, Assets and 

Commercialisation, would agree the membership of this small working group.  Progress 
would be reported through the Portfolio Holder Updates, with an update being presented 

to the Forum at their March 2024 meeting.  The Plan would then be recommended 
forward to Cabinet and Council for adoption during the summer of 2024. 
 

page 6



Asset Management Forum 4 December 2023 
 

Volunteers for the working group to sit alongside the Chair were Councillors Matt Hall, 
Ian Barlow and Jenny Brown.  The Chair would also take into consideration a councillor 

representative for the social and wellbeing aspect of the Policy. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted; and that the Chair of Asset Management 

Forum agree the membership of the Asset Management Plan working group for work 

beginning in early 2024. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

O Davey 

M Hall 
P Hayward (Chair) 
T Olive 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

P Faithfull 
C Fitzgerald 

N Hookway 
T McCollum 
C Nicholas 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 7



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 4 March 2024  

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Place & Prosperity Team Update  

Report summary: 

The report provides a summary of the various projects that the Place and Prosperity Team are 
currently involved in.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Asset Management Forum note the report.   

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that members of the Asset Management Forum are informed about project progress.   

 

Officer: Alison Hayward     ahayward@eastdevon.gov.uk   01395 571738 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk; Projects which involve considering the future uses of council owned assets involves a 

level of risk be it financial or reputational.  These would be reported to cabinet at the relevant time when 
recommendations are being made to take a project forward for delivery.   

Links to background information  n/a 

page 8

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ahayward@eastdevon.gov.uk


 
   

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

 
1. DEPOTS REVIEW 

 

1.1 The Place, Assets and Commercialisation Team are leading on a project to review the 
Council’s operational depot properties.  The Council’s Streetscene and Recycling and 

Waste Services need operational depot properties that are fit for purpose, able to support 
service, operations and fleet decarbonisation and in locations that optimise service delivery, 
resilience and business continuity.  

 
1.2 Working with colleagues from the Streetscene and Recycling and Waste Teams we have 

appointed a multi-disciplinary team of consultants to review the existing depot services and 
advise on how we can future proof new facilities for the next decade or more, reflecting 
technological changes, the growth of AI aswell as the growth in household numbers and 

local population.  The decarbonisation of the services is a council priority.   
 

1.3 The project will review the services at the Sidmouth Manstone depot, the Exmouth 
Camperdown and Phear Park depots and the Waste and Recycling depot at Greendale in 
the west of the District.    

 
1.4 Following analysis of the Mixed Recycling Facility at Greendale and the future needs for 

this service, we have received indicative site proposals to incorporate a new MRF and other 
storage and recycling requirements.  Costings are now being prepared to further inform this 
work.  There is now a focus on the needs of the Operational depots.  Additional workshops 

with colleagues have been held to ensure understanding of the day to day site operations, 
including logistics of operations.    

  
1.5 We expect to receive a report from our consultants in April with a view to bringing a report 

to Cabinet in the summer on the outcomes of this study, with recommendations for next 

steps.   
 

 
2. PUBLIC TOILETS, ESPLANADE, & DRILL HALL, SIDMOUTH 

 

2.1 See June 2023 AMF report for further background on this project. 
 

2.2 The Council has now progressed the legal agreements with Rockfish and should the 
planning application be approved in due course, the lease to Rockfish will commence, and 
they will be able 
[...]
hem to advise if 

they remain interested in making an offer for the site on a financial basis alone, without the 
specific requirements that we had set out in the initial marketing brief. 

 

5.2 Some of these organisations have expressed that they remain interested.  They have now 
been advised that they will need to submit financial offers by 20 March.   Officers will 

continue to engage with local ward members and the Portfolio Holder on any offers 
received and depending on the outcome, a report will be presented to Cabinet in the future 
with recommendations on a disposal.   

 
 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 This is an update report with no new financial implications to highlight.  

Legal implications: 

 There is no direct comment to be made in relation to this update report, each and any individual 
issue will need to be considered as it arises 

 

page 10



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 4th December 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Report on Report on Progress in Placemaking Update – Exmouth Projects and Cloakham Lawns, 

Axminster.  
 

Report summary: 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of progress with Placemaking in 
Exmouth that the  Place and Prosperity Team is involved in since the last update on the 19th of 

June 2023. 
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Members note the content of this report. 

 
 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that members are informed on the type of work that the team is undertaking and any 
work that is relevant to their ward. 

 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordin
[...]

page 48



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 4 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Estates Team Update 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the areas of work the Estates Team are involved in. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Asset Management Forum note the report. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that members of the Asset Management Forum are informed about the work of the 
team and ongoing performance of the portfolio.  

 

Officer: Rob Harrison  rharrison@eastdevon.gov.uk          01395 517498 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information n/a 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 49

Agenda Item 10

mailto:rharrison@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

1. The portfolio continues to perform well with good levels of demand and limited turnover in 
occupancy. The void level remains very low with only 5 sites or buildings vacant at present. 
 

2. The overall rent roll is currently £1,268,752 per annum and during the current financial year, 
the team have generated increased annual rental income of £37,504 through a programme 

of lease renewals, rent review and new lettings. 
 

 
 

3. The team have recently been working on a number of seasonal matters including the 

renewal of leases at Queens Drive Space and other seafront locations with a view to having 
these agreements completed in time for the busy summer season. 
 

4. Work is ongoing in the revaluation of a significant portion of the Council’s Land and Building 
Assets. This assets being revalued have a combined Asset Value of £65m-£70m and the 

work is being undertaken for inclusion in the Council’s financial reporting. 
 

5. The long running issues with he workload of the team continue to improve with overall 

active landlord & Tenant or Acquisition and Disposal cases currently standing at 241. The 
chart below shows the improvement over the past year following increased resource in the 

team. 
 

£0

£5,000

£10,000

£15,000

£20,000

£25,000

£30,000

£35,000

£40,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Increase in rental income

Running total

page 50



 

 

6. As part of the work to improve the environmental impact of the portfolio, “green lease” 

clauses are now being included in new lease agreements. The clauses are intended to help 
manage and improve the environmental performance of buildings with benefits to both 

landlord and tenants. 
 

7. Following receipt of a community asset transfer (CAT) request from Beer Parish Council in 

respect of Jubilee Memorial gardens, Jubilee Cliff Top Hard Standing play park and Beach 
Court Car Park the team have sought further detail from the Parish Council in terms of the 

extent of the sites. This information has now been received and in accordance with the CAT 
procedure a consultation process has begun. A further report to Asset management Forum 
on this matter is anticipated in June 2024.  

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications  

Legal implications: 

 There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report 

 

200

250

300

350

400

page 51



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 4th March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Public Toilets Review Update  

Report summary: 

This report provides a high level update on current activities associated with this key project and 
next steps.  This report follows on from the Overview report of 9th November 2023 and Cabinet 

report of 3rd January 2024. 

This is a high level summary of the project generally, rather than focussing specifically on the 
costs of delivering the investment programme of the Category A sites.  The subject of costs will be 

considered by a cross party Working Group comprising 7  members chaired by the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance & Assets.  That said, current estimated delivery costs for Phase 1 of the 

Category A investment works are higher, but due to larger footprints now being planned and which 
reflect feedback through the 2021 consultation.  In 2021 we had an estimate of £7,894 per sq m 
(average), which now for those same sites equates to £7,869 per sq m even with significant 

inflation since – per sq m despite considerable inflation, the cost has actually marginally reduced.  
A Part B Briefing Note will be issued to this group who we hope will meet in the coming weeks and 

with a decision thereafter being made by the Portfolio Holder having listened to the debate of the 
Working Group on whether to proceed as planned and which is in accordance with earlier Cabinet 
decisions. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Forum notes the content of this report 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To provide the Forum with an update on this key project. 

 

Officer: Tim Child, Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy 

page 52

Age
[...]
s were 

prepared back in late 2020 but also to reflect that the proposed buildings are larger in 
footprint to better reflect the feedback received through the 2021 consultation.   The cost 
per sq m of those Phase 1 sites was estimated at £7,894 per sq m, but is now £7,869 per 

sq m so there is a marginal reduction.  The cost projections prepared by our consultants 
was shared with the Portfolio Holder in January and will be shared confidentially with the 

working group once set up.  The suggestion through the Council Motion in December 
therefore that we look at something much less extensive, merely refurbishing what we 
already have, is at direct odds to the earlier decisions, and more importantly the rationale 

that led to those decisions and the adopted principles that steered that review.  That said, 
the Working Group will provide a useful opportunity to sense check before we proceed 

further. 
page 53

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


 
1.2 DLUHC Changing Places funding – This funding to the sum of £242K towards the wider 

project carries the risk in that EDDC must deliver completed projects within DLUHC’s 
timescale.  Officers have provided quarterly updates to DLUHC throughout to ensure 

DLUHC are satisfied with progress but like other local authorities have issued a Formal 
Change Request seeking an extension to the timeline.  This has been supported by a letter 
from our Finance Director (also Shared Acting Chief Executive Officer) confirming the 

Council’s commitment to deliver these projects.  As a risk it is reflected on our Corporate 
Strategic Risks Register.  Cabinet are also provided with regular updates and Officers are 

seeking assurances from DLUHC prior to award of contracts.  Officers received an update 
from DLUHC on 26th February advising that our extension request had been approved and 
we are awaiting a formal variation to contract. 

 
1.3 Exmouth Foxholes – planning approved. 

 
1.4 Sidmouth Ham Pool site – Working with

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held at online via zoom 

on 4 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.32 am and ended at 12.19 pm 
 

 
22    Notes from the previous meeting  

 

The notes of the previous meeting held on the 4 December 2023 were agreed subject to 

a typographical error being corrected. 
 

23    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr Ian Barlow; Affects NRI: Acquaintance of owner of garden centre in location area of 

masterplan 
 

Cllrs Cherry Nicholas, Olly Davey and Nick Hookway: Affects NRI: Member of Exmouth 
Placemaking Group and Exmouth Town Council 
 

Cllrs Jenny Brown and Tony McCollum: Affects NRI: Member of Honiton Town Council 
 

24    Public speaking  

 

None. 
 

25    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
26    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item agreed for discussion in private session listed under minute 32. 
 

27    Place and Prosperity Team update  

 

A Project Manager for Place and Prosperity gave a project update to the Forum, 
covering: 

 Depot review 
 Public toilets, Sidmouth 

 UKSPF Feasibility Studies 

 Seaton and Axminster Employment Sites 

 Seaton Moridunum 

 
In response to questions about Camperdown Depot, in particular in relation to the 

potential of the site, the Forum were reminded of the scope of the depot review.  The 
existing uses of these sites were being examined to determine the sites operational 
value, in terms of being fit for purpose and optimising service delivery. 

 
The contracted consultants on this project were expected to provide their report in April, 

with a view to a report to Cabinet in the summer of 2024 providing the outcomes of the 



Asset Management Forum 4 March 2024 
 

review and recommendations for next steps.  With the information presented through 
commissioning this work, it will enable Members to make informed decisions on next 

steps. 
 
Officers confirmed that discussion with other bodies, such as the County Council and 

Exmouth Town Council, would take place as and when required. 
 

In regard to the toilets at Port Royal in Sidmouth, the Forum were reminded of the 
protracted negotiations for the current proposal.  Work was still underway on consultation 
with the Environment Agency, prior to the submission of a planning application for the 

works. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

28    Exmouth  Placemaking update  

 

The Project Manager for Place and Prosperity who is leading on projects in Exmouth 

provided the Forum with an update report, which set out the stages already completed, 
and the next steps. 

 
In addition, the report covered the recent update on car park signage, and the events 
held in the area in the previous season. 

 
Members welcomed progress towards the final placemaking plan for Exmouth, 

welcoming the clear denotation of the steps involved and the transparency for the local 
community to see progression. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

 
29    Property and FM Team update  

 

Due to the workload of the Property and FM team, there had not been sufficient resource 
to complete a statistical report for the agenda.  The Forum therefore received a verbal 

update from the Assistant Director - Place, Assets and Commercialisation. 
 
This included an improvement on the landlord health and safety compliance work rising 

from 92% reported at the previous meeting, to 97% (exceeding the target of 90%).  The 
capital projects were also on target. 

 
The statistical report usually provided for the Forum would be completed and circulated 
to Members as soon as possible. 

 
The Forum noted the verbal update. 

 
30    Estates Team update  

 

The Senior Estates Surveyor updated the Forum on work of the Estates Team, including: 
 Seasonal leases at the Queens Drive Space and other seaside locations 

 Revaluation of a significant portion of land and building assets 

 Continued work to reduce  the previous backlog of landlord and tenant, or acquisition and 
disposal cases, backlog now significantly reduced and numbers of live projects having 
reduced by more than 100, currently standing at 241 



Asset Management Forum 4 March 2024 
 

 Rolling out “green lease” clauses in new lease agreements 

 Community Asset Transfer work in respect of one application forJubilee Memorial 
Gardens, Jubilee cliff top hard standing play park, and Beach Court car park 

 

The Chair gave credit to the team for the work in reducing the active cases, as well as 
their work with Beer Parish Council that had received local media interest.  This put the 

Council in a positive light. 
 
Discussion also took place over the work of the team in helping to upskill other services 

where capacity permitted. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

31    Public Toilets Update  

 

The report before the Forum set out an update on the review of public toilet provision, 

following recommendations by Cabinet on 3rd January 2024.  This included: 
 Setting up a working group of councillors, chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Assets to review the latest cost estimates to deliver the work and approach previously 
agreed by Cabinet in 2021 which set out the principles for the review.; 

 Costs per square metre for the planned Category A upgrades remained at roughly the 
same level, but the overall cost projection of this first phase had increased due to the 
larger size and accessibility needs of each of the sites, again in accordance with the 
principles agreed by Cabinet.  Inflation has impacted on cost, but the increase itself can 
be apportioned to the larger footprints now proposed; 

 DLUHC Changing Places funding extension request had been approved on 26 February 
and a formal variation to contract was awaited; 

 Expected timeframe for works on Category A sites would be April through to July and with 
temporary facilities being explored. 

 Category B and C transfer terms reminder and progress on meetings with individual town 
and parish councils. 

 

Members raised concerns over the potential of public backlash in locations where some 
toilet sites would close. Members were reminded of the decision of Cabinet and the 
improvement of facilities agreed principles.  Communication plans would help inform the 

public on the reasons for the changes.  Site fencing would also consider carrying visuals 
of the completed works. 

 
In response to a question about the toilets at Lace Walk, it was confirmed that live 
monitored CCTV was being considered.  This was due to the repeat vandalism at that 

site. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

32    Masterplan for Hayne Lane  

 

The confidential report was debated by the Forum and other attending Members, 

including Ward Members. 
 

The options under the masterplan relating to bring forward an economic development 
opportunity on the site were discussed. A range of uses and opportunities were 
suggested. 

 



Asset Management Forum 4 March 2024 
 

In light of further information required relating to the site and possible uses, the Forum 
agreed that an additional report was required to expand on the discussions already 

undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED to defer the matter, so that a further report on the Hayne Lane Masterplan 

expanding on options be presented to an additional meeting of the Asset Management 
Forum as a matter of urgency. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
O Davey 

P Hayward (Chair) 
T Olive 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

J Brown 
P Faithfull 
C Fitzgerald 

N Hookway 
R Jefferies 

G Jung 
T McCollum 
C Nicholas 

M Rixson 
E Rylance 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Hall 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


